Citation: R.L. Workman et al. (Particle Data Group), Prog.Theor.Exp.Phys. 2022, 083C01 (2022) and 2023 update
Ξ 0 I (JP ) = 1
2 (
1
2
+) Status: ∗∗∗∗
The parity has not actually been measured, but + is of course ex-
pected.
Ξ0 MASSΞ0 MASSΞ0 MASSΞ0 MASS
The fit uses the Ξ0, Ξ−, and Ξ+ masses and the Ξ−
−Ξ0 mass differ-
ence. It assumes that the Ξ− and Ξ+ masses are the same.
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1314.86±0.20 OUR FIT1314.86±0.20 OUR FIT1314.86±0.20 OUR FIT1314.86±0.20 OUR FIT
1314.82±0.06±0.201314.82±0.06±0.201314.82±0.06±0.201314.82±0.06±0.20 3120 FANTI 00 NA48 p Be, 450 GeV
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
1315.2 ±0.92 49 WILQUET 72 HLBC
1313.4 ±1.8 1 PALMER 68 HBC
m
Ξ− − m
Ξ0m
Ξ− − m
Ξ0m
Ξ− − m
Ξ0m
Ξ− − m
Ξ0
The fit uses the Ξ0, Ξ−, and Ξ+ masses and the Ξ− −Ξ0 mass differ-
ence. It assumes that the Ξ− and Ξ+ masses are the same.
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
6.85±0.21 OUR FIT6.85±0.21 OUR FIT6.85±0.21 OUR FIT6.85±0.21 OUR FIT
6.3 ±0.7 OUR AVERAGE6.3 ±0.7 OUR AVERAGE6.3 ±0.7 OUR AVERAGE6.3 ±0.7 OUR AVERAGE
6.9 ±2.2 29 LONDON 66 HBC
6.1 ±0.9 88 PJERROU 65B HBC
6.8 ±1.6 23 JAUNEAU 63 FBC
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
6.1 ±1.6 45 CARMONY 64B HBC See PJERROU 65B
Ξ0 MEAN LIFEΞ0 MEAN LIFEΞ0 MEAN LIFEΞ0 MEAN LIFE
VALUE (10−10 s) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.90±0.09 OUR AVERAGE2.90±0.09 OUR AVERAGE2.90±0.09 OUR AVERAGE2.90±0.09 OUR AVERAGE
2.83±0.16 6300 1 ZECH 77 SPEC Neutral hyperon beam
2.88+0.21
−0.19 652 BALTAY 74 HBC 1.75 GeV/c K− p
2.90+0.32

)
/Γ
(
Λπ0
)
Γ2/Γ1Γ
(
Λγ
)
/Γ
(
Λπ0
)
Γ2/Γ1
VALUE (units 10−3) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.17±0.07 OUR FIT1.17±0.07 OUR FIT1.17±0.07 OUR FIT1.17±0.07 OUR FIT
1.17±0.07 OUR AVERAGE1.17±0.07 OUR AVERAGE1.17±0.07 OUR AVERAGE1.17±0.07 OUR AVERAGE
1.17±0.05±0.06 672 1 LAI 04A NA48 p Be, 450 GeV
1.91±0.34±0.19 31 2 FANTI 00 NA48 p Be, 450 GeV
1.06±0.12±0.11 116 JAMES 90 SPEC FNAL hyperons
1 LAI 04A used our 2002 value of 99.5% for the Ξ0 → Λπ0 branching fraction to get

)
/Γ
(
Λπ0
)
Γ4/Γ1Γ
(
Σ0 γ
)
/Γ
(
Λπ0
)
Γ4/Γ1
VALUE (units 10−3) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
3.35±0.10 OUR FIT3.35±0.10 OUR FIT3.35±0.10 OUR FIT3.35±0.10 OUR FIT
3.35±0.10 OUR AVERAGE3.35±0.10 OUR AVERAGE3.35±0.10 OUR AVERAGE3.35±0.10 OUR AVERAGE
3.34±0.05±0.09 4045 ALAVI-HARATI01C KTEV p nucleus, 800 GeV
3.16±0.76±0.32 17 1 FANTI 00 NA48 p Be, 450 GeV
3.56±0.42±0.10 85 TEIGE 89 SPEC FNAL hyperons
1 FANTI 00 used our 1998 value of 99.5% for the Ξ0 → Λπ0 branching fraction to get
Γ(Ξ0 → Σ0 γ)/Γtotal= (3.14 ± 0.76 ± 0.32) × 10−3. We adjust slightly to go back
to what was directly measured.
Γ
(
Σ+ e− νe
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
Σ+ e− νe
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
Σ+ e− νe
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
Σ+ e− νe
)
/Γtotal Γ5/Γ
VALUE (units 10−4) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.52±0.08 OUR FIT2.52±0.08 OUR FIT2.52±0.08 OUR FIT2.52±0.08 OUR FIT
2.53±0.08 OUR AVERAGE2.53±0.08 OUR AVERAGE2.53±0.08 OUR AVERAGE2.53±0.08 OUR AVERAGE
2.51±0.03±0.09 6101 BATLEY 07 NA48 p Be, 400 GeV
2.55±0.14±0.10 419 1 BATLEY 07 NA48 p Be, 400 GeV
2.71±0.22±0.31 176 AFFOLDER 99 KTEV p nucleus, 800 GeV
1This BATLEY 07 result is for Ξ0 → Σ− e+ νe events.
Γ
(
Σ+µ− νµ
)
/Γtotal Γ6/ΓΓ
(
Σ+µ− νµ
)
/Γtotal Γ6/ΓΓ
(
Σ+µ− νµ
)
/Γtotal Γ6/ΓΓ
(
Σ+µ− νµ
)
/Γtotal Γ6/Γ
VALUE (units 10−6) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.3 ±0.4 OUR FIT2.3 ±0.4 OUR FIT2.3 ±0.4 OUR FIT2.3 ±0.4 OUR FIT
2.17±0.32±0.172.17±0.32±0.172.17±0.32±0.172.17±0.32±0.17 66 1 BATLEY 13 NA48 p Be, 400 GeV
1BATLEY 13 used Ξ0 → Σ+ e− νe decay as a normalization mode and its branching
fraction value of (2.51 ± 0.03 ± 0.09)× 10−4 from BATLEY 07.

)
/Γ
(
Σ+ e− νe
)
Γ6/Γ5Γ
(
Σ+µ− νµ
)
/Γ
(
Σ+ e− νe
)
Γ6/Γ5
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.0092±0.0015 OUR FIT0.0092±0.0015 OUR FIT0.0092±0.0015 OUR FIT0.0092±0.0015 OUR FIT
0.018 +0.007
−0.005 ±0.0020.018 +0.007
−0.005 ±0.0020.018 +0.007
−0.005 ±0.0020.018 +0.007

VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
−0.261±0.006 OUR AVERAGE−0.261±0.006 OUR AVERAGE−0.261±0.006 OUR AVERAGE−0.261±0.006 OUR AVERAGE
−0.276±0.001±0.035 4M BATLEY 10B NA48 p Be, 400 GeV
−0.260±0.004±0.005 300k HANDLER 82 SPEC FNAL hyperons
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
−0.317±0.027 6075 BUNCE 78 SPEC FNAL hyperons
−0.35 ±0.06 505 BALTAY 74 HBC K− p 1.75 GeV/c
−0.28 ±0.06 739 DAUBER 69 HBC K− p 1.7–2.6 GeV/c
α FOR Ξ0 → Λπ0α FOR Ξ0 → Λπ0α FOR Ξ0 → Λπ0α FOR Ξ0 → Λπ0
The above average, α(Ξ0)α−(Λ) = −0.261 ± 0.006, divided by our current average
α−(Λ) = 0.748 ± 0.007, gives the following value for α(Ξ0):
VALUE DOCUMENT ID
−0.349±0.009 OUR EVALUATION−0.349±0.009 OUR EVALUATION−0.349±0.009 OUR EVALUATION−0.349±0.009 OUR EVALUATION
φ ANGLE FOR Ξ0 → Λπ0 (tanφ = β/γ)φ ANGLE FOR Ξ0 → Λπ0 (tanφ = β/γ)φ ANGLE FOR Ξ0 → Λπ0 (tanφ = β/γ)φ ANGLE FOR Ξ0 → Λπ0 (tanφ = β/γ)
VALUE (◦) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
21±12 OUR AVERAGE21±12 OUR AVERAGE21±12 OUR AVERAGE21±12 OUR AVERAGE
16±17 652 BALTAY 74 HBC 1.75 GeV/c K− p
38±19 739 1 DAUBER 69 HBC
− 8±30 146 2 BERGE 66 HBC
1DAUBER 69 uses αΛ = 0.647 ± 0.020.

1This BATLEY 07C result is consistent with the asymmetry α for Ξ0 → Λγ, as expected
if the mechanism is internal bremsstrahlung.
α FOR Ξ0 → Σ0γα FOR Ξ0 → Σ0γα FOR Ξ0 → Σ0γα FOR Ξ0 → Σ0γ
See the note above on “Radiative Hyperon Decays.”
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
−0.69 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE−0.69 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE−0.69 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE−0.69 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE
−0.729±0.030±0.076 15k 1 BATLEY 10B NA48 p Be, 400 GeV
−0.63 ±0.08 ±0.05 4045 ALAVI-HARATI01C KTEV p nucleus, 800 GeV
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
+0.20 ±0.32 ±0.05 85 2 TEIGE 89 SPEC FNAL hyperons
1BATLEY 10B also measured the Ξ0 → Σ0 γ asymmetry to be −0.786 ± 0.104 (no
systematic error given) with 1404 events.
2This result has been withdrawn, due to an error. See the erratum, TEIGE 02.
g1(0)/f1(0) FOR Ξ0 → Σ+ e− νeg1(0)/f1(0) FOR Ξ0 → Σ+ e− νeg1(0)/f1(0) FOR Ξ0 → Σ+ e−νeg1(0)/f1(0) FOR Ξ0 → Σ+ e−νe
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.22±0.05 OUR AVERAGE1.22±0.05 OUR AVERAGE1.22±0.05 OUR AVERAGE1.22±0.05 OUR AVERAGE
1.21±0.05 BATLEY 13 NA48 p Be, 400 GeV
1.32+0.21
−0.17±0.05 487 1 ALAVI-HARATI01I KTEV p nucleus, 800 GeV